Public Notice

The Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) and the Puerto Rico Highway and Transportation Authority (PRHTA) hereby notifies the general public, private providers of transportation services and federal, state and municipal governments the availability of the final version of the Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) for Fiscal Years 2020-2021, Amendment 1.

The UPWP includes planning activities that are eligible under Section 5303/5304 to be financed with funds from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA). This document was endorsement by Puerto Rico Metropolitan Planning Organization in the meetings held on February 26 and 27, 2020 and approved by the FTA on April 17, 2020.

This document is available at https://act.dtop.pr.gov/coordinacion-federal/, the Municipalities Federal Affair Office and at the:

Department of Transportation and Public Works
Puerto Rico Highway and Transportation Authority
Federal Coordination Office (FCO)
16th Floor, South Tower
Roberto Sánchez Vilella Governmental Center
De Diego Avenue, Santurce, Puerto Rico

Contact: Sonia Montañez Colón, Acting Director FCO Phone: (787) 721-8787 extension 1600 Email: ocf@dtop.pr.gov

This Notice is published as part of the requirements of Section 5303/5304 of the FTA, the 23 CFR, part 450 of the Federal Highway Administration, the 49 CFR, part 613 of the FTA, and as part of the public participation process required by these Federal Agencies.

EEC Authorization Request: CEE-SA-2020-7683 Submitted to the EEC: May 13, 2020

Carros M. Contreras Aponte Secretario

Rosava Aguilar Zapata Dinectora Ejecutiva

